

NDPS 35 of 2006 RN 164 of 2014.

Order No. 98 dated 06.09.25.

Total accused person = 1.

The sole accused person namely Sofa Bibi is on C.B.

She is absent and files a petition u./s. 317 Cr. P.C.

Ld. P. P. in charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

No witness is present.

Ld. P. P. in charge submits a copy of RTM in respect of summoning witnesses namely SI Rajesh Kumar Gupta and C/2204 Tarun Nandi. The witnesses are absent today. Two messages towards non-attendance of the said witnesses are received. Considered.

This case is a long pending one and is at this stage for quite a significant period.

This case has been earmarked as a targeted case of the action plan towards reduction of arrear pending cases in terms of direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Issue bailable W./A. against these two accused persons.

The case is adjourned for the day.

Fix 01.12.25, 02.12.25 & 03.12.25 for appearance, E. R. of WWA and evidence.

Notify Ld. Special P. P.

Issue summons accordingly.

Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Murshidabad -cum- Judge, Special Court,  
Under NDPS Act, Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
J.O. Code No. WB 01303.