

Order No. 99 dated 01.12.25.

Total accused person = 1.

The sole accused person namely Sofa Bibi is on C.B.

She is absent and files a petition u/s. 317 Cr. P.C.

Ld. P. P. in charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Two witnesses namely SI Rajesh Kumar Gupta and C/2204 Tarun Nandi are present and file hazira. They are taken into custody as bailable W./A. were issued against them. Heard submission. They may be released upon furnishing P. R. Bonds of Rs. 500/- each. Two separate P. R. Bonds of Rs. 500/- each are submitted. Seen. Accepted. The witnesses are released and are subjected for examination. Recall bailable W./A.

Witness namely Tarun Mandi is tendered as PW-10.

He is discharged.

On scrutiny it transpires that the Written Complaint, endorsement on the Written Complaint and the carbon copy of requisition for Weighing Machine were erroneously marked as Ext. Ext. 2/1 which should be Ext. 1/1, Ext. 2 which should be Ext. 1 and Ext. 3 which should be Ext. 6 respectively. The errors are rectified accordingly and noted in the respective Exhibit List so marked.

Another witness namely SI Rajesh Kumar Gupta is examined as PW-11.

During his examination, endorsement on the Written Complaint bearing the signature of the then O./C. with official seal is seen to have already been marked as Ext. 1, formal FIR is seen to have already been marked as Ext. 2, Rough Sketch Map of the P. O. with index collectively is marked as Ext. 7, Exhibit Challans are marked as Ext. 8 collectively, the receipt challan of the Chemical Examination Report of SDCRL, Kolkata, as Ext. 9 and the Chemical Examination Report (two pages) is marked as Ext. 10 collectively.

He is cross-examined in full and discharged.

No other witness is present.

Exhibit List is prepared accordingly.

Ld. P. P. in charge submits that no further witness is required to be adduced in the instant case. He prays for closure of evidence. Prayer is allowed. Evidence is closed. The case is proceeded to its next stage.

This case is a long pending one and is at this stage for quite a significant period.

This case has been earmarked as a targeted case of the action plan towards reduction of arrear pending cases in terms of direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

The case is adjourned for the day.

Fix 18.12.25 for appearance and examination of the accused persons u/s. 313 Cr. P. C.

Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Murshidabad -cum- Judge, Special Court,
Under NDPS Act, Berhampore, Murshidabad.

